
 
 
 

 

 

 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

ADVISORY GROUP 

 

07 September 2011 at 5.30 pm in the Conference Room - Council Office 
 

AGENDA 

 

Chairman: Cllr Mrs J Davison 
 

Cllr. I Bosley, Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Dawson, Cllr. M Fittock 
and Cllr. R Walshe 

Other  Members: Cllr. Parry, Mr. Czamowski and Mr.Coupland  

and a Management Team representative. 

 
1. Welcome   

 

  
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

  
 

3. Minutes of the meeting of the Group 6 April 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

  
 

5. Matters Arising including actions from last meeting (attached)  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  
 

6. Development Management Policies: Response to the 
Consultation  

(Pages 9 - 80) 
 

Hannah Gooden  
 

7. Open Space Site Allocations  (Pages 81 - 160) 
 

Hannah Gooden  
 

8. Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 161 - 180) 
 

Alan Dyer  
 

9. National Planning Policy Framework  (Pages 181 - 202) 
 

Alan Dyer  
 

10. Any other business   
 

  
 

11. Date of next meeting 7 December 2011   
 



 
 

 

  
 

Membership of the Advisory Group 

• The appropriate Portfolio Holders – Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

• Chairman of Development Control Committee – Cllr. Mrs. Dawson 

• The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Performance and Governance 
Committee and Chairmen the Environment, Social Affairs and Services Select 
Committees – Cllrs. Bosley, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Fittock and Walshe. 

• A Management Team representative (can change as and when appropriate 
depending on the subject under consideration by the Group) 

• One town and parish council representative (to be nominated by the local area 
committee of the Kent Association of Parish Council (KAPC) with a preference 
for the Chairman of the KAPC (Sevenoaks Branch) or his representative) 

• At least two representatives from Local Strategic Partnership (In the case of 
District Council, which shares a joint LSP with Tunbridge Wells and Tonbridge 
& Malling, these representatives would be drawn from the Sevenoaks District 
Community Partnership) – representatives can change as and when 
appropriate depending on the subject under consideration by the Group; 

• That the Chairman of the Group, in consultation with the Community and 
Planning Services Director, be authorised to invite relevant Officers and 
representatives from the Sevenoaks District Community Partnership as and 
when appropriate. 

 
 



13 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 

Notes of a meeting of the Local Development Framework Advisory Group 
held on 6 April 2011 commencing at 5:30 p.m. 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Davison (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Bruce, Mrs. Cook and Williamson. 

Cllr. Davison was also present. 

Cllr. Parry (KAPC Representative) 

Mr Frank Czamowski (Chief Executive of West Kent Housing) 

Mr. Steve Craddock (Senior Planning Officer), Mr. Alan Dyer (Planning 
Policy Manager) and Mr. David Lagzdins (Democratic Services Officer).  

25. WELCOME (Item No. 1) 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item No. 2) 

Apologies had been received from Cllrs. Bosley and Walshe. 

27. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROUP – 16 FEBRUARY 2011 (Item 
No. 3)  

A Member asked whether Officers had more information about the costs of 
Neighbourhood Plans. The Planning Policy Manager said he did not but one new 
suggestion was that businesses may be allowed to produce Neighbourhood Plans. A 
Member informed the Group that the Electoral and Land Charges Manager had 
reported the cost of district-wide referenda as £50,000 each. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Group (23.08.10) be approved as a correct 
record. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item No. 4) 

None 

29. UPDATE TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (Report No. 5) 

The Planning Policy Manager reminded Members that the Council must still produce 
the Local Development Scheme and submit it to the Secretary of State for approval. 
It had not been updated since 2008, though a draft was produced and taken to the 
LDF Advisory Group in 2010. He thought it was the appropriate time to update the 
Local Development Scheme because the Core Strategy had been agreed. 

The Allocations and Development Management documents had been combined to 
save expense on examinations and on publication. It was important the Community 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Local Development Framework Group – 6 April 2011 

 14

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule was approved before April 2014 when 
restrictions were to be put on the use of pooled contributions from s.106 agreements. 

A Member questioned whether pre-control risk likelihood for the Council having 
insufficient financial resources to complete the Local Development Framework (LDF) 
should be so high. The Planning Policy Manager believed the LDF involved 
considerable expense but the Council had put in many controls such as a specific 
budget and the efforts at making savings. The Member clarified that the Council 
would still have the resources, even if it had not been budgeted sufficiently. 

Asked whether Parish Councils had shown much interest in Parish Plans and Village 
Design Statements, the Planning Policy Manager stated that he had given a 
presentation to them soon after the Core Strategy was presented. Their focus was 
updating existing documents rather than creating new ones. It did not matter who 
drew up the Plans and Statements but he recommended that the District Council not 
approve such documents without a Parish Council’s approval. He asked that 
Parishes involve the District Council in the drafting process so that the chance of 
conflicting policies was reduced. 

Resolved: That the Local Development Framework Advisory Group support 
the proposed revisions to the Local Development Scheme. 

30. ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (Item No. 6) 

The Planning Policy Manager clarified th
[...]
rt existed. Members expressed support for 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Local Development Framework Group – 6 April 2011 

 16

qualifying that this was only where developers could demonstrate no adverse impact 
from on-street parking, or that there may be “some relaxation” in parking provision in 
such cases. 

The Planning Policy Manager accepted Members’ requests to write, with their 
support, to KCC for reform of parking standards.  

Action: The Planning Policy Manager to write to KCC to request 
amendments to parking standards to prevent problems with on-street parking. 

Policy LC1 – Sevenoaks Town Centre 

A Member stated that local people felt it important that numbers were added to shops 
in Sevenoaks. Officers were unaware of any planning requirement which could make 
this compulsory. 

Policy LT1 – Hotels and Tourist Accommodation 

A Member asked whether developers could exploit the argument of diversification of 
the rural economy, in Core Strategy Policy LO8, to build in the Green Belt. He was 
reminded that LO8 stated that such development must be consistent with Green Belt 
and other policies. 

 

In response to a question the Senior Planning Officer said large supermarkets did not 
meet the definition of a local shopping centre. However, it was proposed to ask for 
additional areas to be considered through the consultation. 

Resolved: That: 

a) the Allocations and Development Management DPD Draft Policies for 
Consultation be agreed and published for consultation; 

b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational 
changes and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the 
clarity of the document; and 

c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder. 

31. AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (Item No.7) 

The Senior Planning Officer briefed Members with an outline of the document. A 
schedule of amendments was tabled. It was also clarified that the consultation 
process would be the same as for the DPD. 

It was asked whether there was any protection from variations in land value when 
making calculations of off-site financial contributions for affordable housing. There 
was concern that developers exploit low property values to reduce any contributions 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



Local Development Framework Group – 6 April 2011 

 17

to pay. The Planning Policy Manager asked for suggestions but did not want to make 
the calculations any more complicated. 

The Senior Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to the Open Space and 
Swanley Community Fund aims, which he believed were the most significant 
proposals. Members attention was drawn to a proposed amendment that would allow 
the Council to develop the Community Fund scheme to other areas where there is an 
evidence-based need.  They were also reminded that the Council faced difficulties 
requesting contributions for infrastructure not listed unless there was a sound 
justification for them. Otherwise the Council would be susceptible to be challenged at 
Planning Appeals. Officers clarified that the list of services considered by the SPD 
was drawn up after consultation with local service providers and interested parties, 
through the preparation of the Core Strategy. 

Resolved: That: 

a) the drafts for consultation of the Affordable Housing and Developer 
Contributions SPDs be agreed and published for consultation for 8 
weeks in May 2011; 

b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor presentational 
changes and detailed amendments prior to publication to assist the 
clarity of the documents; and 

c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder. 

32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Item No. 8) 

None 

33. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING – 8 JUNE 2011 (Item No. 9) 

The Planning Policy Manager informed the Group that, were Cabinet to approve the 
documents, he had no reports to take to a meeting on 8 June 2011 
[...]
 standards.   

Officers from Kent County Council have 
expressed a willingness to meet with 
SDC Officers and Members to discuss 
parking issues. 

 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 8



 

 

LDF ADVISORY GROUP – 7 SEPTEMBER 2011  

LDF ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DPD - DRAFT 
POLICIES CONSULTATION   

Report of the: Director of Community and Planning Services 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: Following adoption of the Core Strategy the second 
development plan document to be prepared as part of the LDF is the Allocations and 
Development Management DPD.  This document will identify sites to achieve the 
aims of the Core Strategy and contain a series of generic policies against which 
planning applications will be  determined.  These policies will replace the remaining 
“saved” Local Plan policies.   

Consultation has taken place on the draft policies and this document summarises the 
key representations received. 

This report supports all the Key Aims of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Mr. Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that the Allocations and Development 
Management DPD Draft Policies consultation response be noted and work 
commenced on a publication draft of the document. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To progress the Council’s Local Development Framework 

Background 

1 On 6 April 2011, the Council approved the Development Management draft 
policies for consultation. This document outlines the draft development 
management detailed policies that will be used to determine planning 
applications. 

2 The Development Management draft policies were published for consultation 
from 26 May 2011 to 4 August 2011. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 September 2011 

 

Representations on the Development Management draft policies 

3 Representations were received from a total of 83 organisations an
[...]
he DPD, following after the major 

development sites. Also, it should be additionally referenced that it replaces Local Plan Policy WK6 in 

accordance with Appendix 2.  

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 80



 

 

CONSULTATION ON SITES FOR GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE, OPEN SPACE, 
SPORT AND RECREATION   

LDF ADVISORY GROUP - 7 SEPTEMBER 2011  

Report of the: Director of Community and Planning Services 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports all of the Key Aims of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Jill Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that:  

(a) the Green Infrastructure, Open Space, Sport and Recreation sites be 
agreed and published for consultation 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor changes prior to 
publication to assist the clarity of the document 

(c) copies to be made available electronically and in hard copy at a price to be 
agreed with the Portfolio Holder 

Reason for recommendation:  

To progress the Council’s Local Development Framework 

Introduction 

1 Following adoption of the Core Strategy, the second development plan 
document that is being prepared as part of the LDF is the Allocations and 
Development Management DPD (ADM DPD). This document will identify sites 
to achieve the aims of the Core Strategy and contain a series of generic 
policies against which planning applications will be determined.  

2 Consultation has previously taken place on site allocations related to land for 
housing, employment and mixed use development in Spring 2010. 
Consultation on draft Development Management policies took place in May-
August 2011. 

3 The attached document relates to a supplementary consultation on sites to be 
protected for Green Infrastructure, Open Space, Sport and Recreation. The 
sites were identified by the Open Space, Sport and Recreation Study, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 81



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group 
[...]
Core Strategy Policy SP3 (Affordable 
Housing). 

Consultation on a draft of the SPD took place over a 10 week period from late May to 
early August and some changes are proposed in response to comments received 
(see Appendix A).  Subject to these changes the SPD is recommended for adoption. 

Once adopted it will be a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications and will help to support the implementation of Core Strategy policy on 
affordable housing. 

This report supports the key aims of a green environment and safe and caring 
communities of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Mrs Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Mr Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation: It be RESOLVED that it be recommended to Cabinet that: 

(a) the Affordable Housing SPD be amended as proposed in Appendix A; 

(b) the Affordable Housing SPD as amended be adopted as a supplementary 
planning document; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio Holder. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To progress the Council’s Local Development Framework. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 161



 

Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 September 2011 

 

Background 

1 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) can be used to provide greater 
detail on policies in Development Plan Documents (DPDs) but cannot be used 
to introduce new policies that should be in DPDs.  They must be consistent 
with existing national, regional and local planning policy. 

2 The Core Strategy states that a supplementary planning document will be 
prepared to give guidance on the implementation of Core Strategy Policy SP3 
(affordable housing), including arrangements for financial contributions. 

3 A working draft of the SPD was considered by the LDF Advisory Group on 23 
August 2010 and made available to the Core Strategy Examination in October.  
Following adoption of the Core Strategy the draft for consultation was 
considered at the April 2011
[...]
ts 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 179



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank



Item No. 9 

LDF ADVISORY GROUP 7 SEPTEMBER 2011  

THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 

Report of the: Director of Community and Planning 

Status: For consideration 

Executive Summary:  This report summarizes and recommends a draft response to 
the consultation on the Government’s National Planning Policy Framework which is 
intended to replace existing national planning policy in Planning Policy Guidance 
Notes and Planning Policy Statements.   The draft response is in Appendix A to this 
report. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation:  That the comments in the Appendix form the basis of the 
Council’s response to the consultation to be agreed by the Portfolio Holder. 

Background 

1 One aspect of the Government’s proposals to reform the planning system is to 
replace all the existing national planning policy statements and guidance 
(PPSs and PPGs) with a much shorter single statement of Government 
planning policy. This is the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which 
has now been published for consultation.   

2 A copy has been placed in the Members Room and it is available via the 
following link: http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/ 
pdf/1951747.pdf 

3 The Government is also committed to introducing a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development and that is included in the draft document. 

4 District planning policies have to be consistent with national policies and 
national policy is also a key consideration in determining planning applications.  
The NPPF will therefore be of fundamental importance to future planning in 
the District. 

5 The NPPF runs to 52 pages (excluding a Ministerial Foreword and Glossary) 
and is structured as follows: 

• Introduction. Outlines the scope and purpose of the guidance 

• Delivering Sustainable Development. Includes 
[...]
Prosperity: Minerals (paras 100-106) 
 
This section broadly reflects existing guidance. (Note: subject to further 
scrutiny) 
 
Comments 
 
No comments on this section. 
 
Planning for People: Housing (paras 107-113) 
 
Para 107 states that the key objective is to increase housing supply and adds 
that everyone should have the opportunity to live in high quality, well designed 
homes, which they can afford, in a community where they want to live. 
 
Para 109 identifies measures to increase the supply of housing.  It states that 
the Local Plan should meet the full requirement for market and affordable 
homes in the area.  It requires a five year supply of deliverable sites plus 20% 
to ensure choice and competition.  The definition of deliverability is amended 
through a footnote stating that in particular development of the site should be 
viable.  The definition of developable for sites after year 5 is also changed to 
include a reference to viability.  Guidance on windfall sites is unchanged. 
 
Para 110 repeats earlier guidance requiring objectively assessed needs to be 
met unless the adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits and also applying the presumption in 

Agenda Item 9

Page 192



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 September 2011 

Appendix 

 

favour of sustainable development.  It adds that permission should be granted 
where a local authority cannot demonstrate an up to date five year supply. 
 
Para 111 covers housing size and type, including affordable housing.  This 
section is short and deletes reference to the national threshold of 15 units for 
affordable housing provision.  It retains reference to mixed and balanced 
communities and a preference for onsite over offsite provision. 
 
Para 112 on rural housing states that local authorities should consider 
allowing market housing to facilitate affordable in rural areas. (Note: this 
wording does not appear in the reference to affordab
[...]
ordable housing only.  There is no longer any reference to rural 
exception sites being reserved for affordable housing in perpetuity or for local 
people.  These are important aspects of ensuring success and gaining 
acceptance of the policy and need to be retained. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 193



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 September 2011 

Appendix 

 

Gypsies and Travellers (not included in the NPPF) 
 
The Planning for People section of the NPPF contains no mention of gypsies 
and travellers.  Earlier in the summer the Government consulted on a draft 
Planning Policy Statement on Planning for Traveller Sites and on 9 August an 
email was received from Communities and Local Government inviting 
comments on a proposal to incorporate traveller sites policy into the NPPF 
and on the consistency of the two documents. 
  
Comments 
  
The principle of including policies on Gypsies, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople in the National Planning Policy Framework is supported.  To do 
otherwise would undermine the aim of setting out all national planning policy 
in one document.  However, the Council does not support incorporating 
Planning for Traveller Sites, as currently drafted, into the NPPF. Our 
representations dated 6 July sought a number of changes to the consultation 
document.  Key points are set out in the supplement at the end of this 
response which also includes comments on consistency between the two 
documents. 
   
Planning for People: Design (paras 114-123) 
 
This section is largely based on existing policy.  It includes the Government’s 
objectives and policies to deliver high quality design.  Para 117 recommends 
using design codes and overarching design policies to encourage good, 
locally sensitive design.  Para 122 states proposals that can demonstrate 
good engagement with the community in developing the design of the new 
development should be looked on more favourably.  Para 123 contains 
current guidance on outdoor advertis
[...]
pply of Gypsy and Traveller Sites, the proposal that temporary 
permissions for pitches should be favourably considered is a more 
appropriate approach than would be the case if the policy was to be made 
consistent with NPPF para 110.  The use of temporary permissions, where 
acceptable, will ensure that local authorities retain the ability to determine 
acceptable locations for gypsy and traveller pitches over the longer-term 
through LDFs. 
 
In addition, Sevenoaks District Council would not support an amendment to 
‘Planning for Traveller Sites’ that would require local authorities to identify 
sufficient sites to meet needs plus at least 20%.  Whilst this move would 
ensure consistency with the housing policies of the NPPF, it would not be 
supported on the basis that identifying a 5 year supply already appears to be 
an unrealistic requirement in ‘Planning for Traveller Sites’. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 201



Local Development Framework Advisory Group – 7 September 2011 

Appendix 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 202


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Group 6 April 2011
	5 Matters Arising including actions from last meeting (attached)
	6 Development Management Policies: Response to the Consultation
	Item 06 - Allocations and Development Management DPD - Appendix A
	Item 06 - Allocations and Development Management DPD - Appendix B

	7 Open Space Site Allocations
	Item 07 - Open Space Site Allocations - Appendix A
	Item 07 - Open Space Site Allocations - Appendix B
	Item 07 - Open Space Site Allocations - Appendix C Open Spaces Maps Greater than 2000sqm A1 Only
	Item 07 - Open Space Site Allocations - Appendix C Open Spaces Maps Greater than 2000sqm A3 Only
	Item 07 - Open Space Site Allocations - Appendix C Open Spaces Maps Greater than 2000sqm A4 Only
	Item 07 - Open Space Site Allocations - Appendix D

	8 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document
	Item 08 - Affordable Housing SPD - Appendix A
	Item 08 - Affordable Housing SPD - Appendix B

	9 Natio

Minutes of the meeting


1 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Notes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Advisory Group 
 held on 7 September 2011 commencing at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs J Davison (Chairman) 
 

 Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Dawson, 
Cllr. M Fittock and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

Also present: Cllr. C Dibsdall, SDC 
Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, SDC 
Cllr. T Searles, SDC 
Cllr. R Parry, KAPC Representative 
Mr Coupland, Kent County Council 
 

 
Mr Czarnowski (Chief Executive of West Kent Housing) 
Mr. Alan Dyer (Planning Service Manager), 
Ms. Hannah Gooden (Planning Policy Team Leader)  
Mr. Doug Williamson (Democratic Services Officer).  
Mr N Britten and Ms S Pittman (CPRE Sevenoaks) 

 
1. WELCOME  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs. Bosley. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GROUP 6 APRIL 2011  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Group (06.04.11) be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Fittock declared an Interest as a member of Swanley Town 
Council. 

Councillor Mrs Davison and Councillor Davison declared Interests as 
members of Edenbridge Town Council. 

 
5. MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING 

(ATTACHED)  
 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

2 

It was noted that Action 1 had been completed and that under Action 2 Kent 
County Council were willing to meet with Officers and Members to discuss 
parking issues. 

 
Resolved: That a meeting be arranged with Kent County Council, 
possibly the next planned meeting of the Advisory Group. 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES: RESPONSE TO THE 

CONSULTATION  
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader gave a presentation setting out the 
background to the consultation, summarising the responses to the 
consultation and indicating what the next steps would be. There had been 83 
responses in total with about 2/3rds generally supporting the Development 
Management draft policies and 1/3rd indicating objections. The presentation 
included statistics relating to individual policies, in particular those where there 
were the most responses, and those where there were the least. 

It was indicated that the was a separate meeting arranged for the 21st 
September, open to all Members, to discuss policies H2  and H3. 

It was planned to have a final version of the document ready for final 
consultation in the Spring of 2012. 

A member raised concerns over the proposed volume figure of 30% for 
limiting extensions, suggesting that this was too rigid, and could create 
problems in particular in smaller properties. This view was supported by 
another member who thought it was too all-embracing. 

The Planning Service Manager indicated that there had been a range of 
different responses on this issue, and that at the end of the day a policy had 
to be agreed by the District Council. Any issues raised after that would be a 
matter for the Inspector. He also reminded members that the change was 
from 50% of floorspace (this policy having been in place for many years) to 
30% of volume (including roof space). He said that worked examples would 
be available for the meeting on 21st September. 

Resolved: That the Allocations and Development Management DPD 
Draft Policies consultation response be noted and work commenced on 
a publication draft of the document. 

 
7. OPEN SPACE SITE ALLOCATIONS  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader gave a presentation setting out the 
background to the identification of sites for possible designation for Green 
Infrastructure, Open Space, Sport and Recreation. The identification of sites 
was to achieve the aims of the Core Strategy. She indicated that there had 
been deficiencies identified in particular in Swanley and West Kingsdown. 

It was intended to issue the consultation at the end of September for a period 
of 6 weeks, with a final version being finished by Spring 2012, for inclusion 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

3 

within the allocation and development management DPD. This would be 
subject to independent examination in the Autumn/Winter of 2012. 

Local Green Space was seen as an important tool for local communities. 

Members requested that a footnote be included on Appendix B, when 
the document was issued, to explain that the “Settlement” column was 
based on town/village envelopes, NOT on Parish boundaries. 

Resolved: that 

(a) the Green Infrastructure, Open Space, Sport and Recreation sites 
be agreed and published for consultation 

(b) the Portfolio Holder be authorised to agree minor changes prior to 
publication to assist the clarity of the document 

(c) copies to be made available electronically and in hard copy at a 
price to be agreed with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
8. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
A document was circulated at the meeting setting out in detail the Affordable 
Housing SPD representations, and the Planning Service Manager’s 
responses. A revised version of Appendix A was also circulated as the copy 
included with the Agenda had omitted the sections on paragraphs 6.5 and 
6.10. 

The Planning Service Manager advised that the Affordable Housing Policy 
(SP3) in the Core Strategy had been subject to scrutiny as part of the 
examination of that Strategy and been accepted by the Inspector. The 
document under consideration sets out guidance on the application of the 
policy including calculation of the financial contribution required by the Policy. 
He emphasised that it does not set or change the Policy. He indicated that a 
number of respondents to the consultation had misunderstood this and had 
made comments on the Policy itself. He referred members to Paragraph 11 of 
the report, which sets out the main changes proposed following the 
consultation. 

Members discussed the issue of financial contributions and the Planning 
Service Manager stated that there were a lot of Affordable Housing needs to 
spend the contributions on, the issue would be how to prioritise them so as to 
spend the resources in the most effective way. He also stated that adoption of 
the SPD will help to implement the Core Strategy. 

Members expressed some concerns over the measurement of the viability of 
developments, particularly in the mainly unregulated property market. It was 
commented that this would be something a developer would consider before 
putting in an application. The Planning Service Manager indicated that the 
Council was hamstrung by central Government Policy – if no viability clause 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

4 

were included in the Core Strategy it would probably have been found 
unsound and the Inspector could have imposed her own policy. 

It was generally agreed that policies should not impose criteria that prevents 
development, and it was noted that the policy had been based on viability 
advice from external, specialist sources. 

Following a question, the Planning Service Manager indicated that all costs, 
including land access to sites and site conditions (eg contaminated land) 
would be included in any viability calculations. 

Resolved: that it be recommended to Cabinet that: 

(a) the Affordable Housing SPD be amended as proposed in Appendix 
A (re-circulated version); 

(b) the Affordable Housing SPD as amended be adopted as a 
supplementary planning document; and 

(c) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder 

 
9. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  

 
The Planning Service Manager introduced the item and took members 
through each of the headings in Appendix A to the report, indicating the main 
issues and highlighting the draft response comments. There was a 
longstanding commitment by the Government to simplify Planning Policy, 
deleting all PPGs. Also their policy is to introduce a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. 

Delivering Sustainable Development (paras 9-19) 

The Group discussed that there was no definition of “sustainable” in the 
Government document and that, although this was a key principle, it was very 
vague. It was felt that this would weaken the role of the Plan and lead to more 
appeals. 

One member questioned whether the Council really wanted more clarity, 
which could tie its hand more. 

The Planning Service Manager said that the local Plan should be the key to 
“sustainability” as that was based on where sustainable development would 
be acceptable, and that the District’s Plans should be recognised as such. 
Members asked that he expand on this point in the actual response. 

Plan Making (paras 20-52) 

The Planning Service Manager said that existing plans could be considered 
out of date if no Certificate of Conformity had been made. Members discussed 
how this would happen in practice and it was hoped that this could be done 
through correspondence, rather than through any more formal process. It was 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

5 

agreed that this required clarification and members asked for this to be 
included in the response. 

A member also suggested that timescales should be imposed on Government 
to carry out this process and members asked for that point also to be 
included. 

Planning for Prosperity: Transport (paras 82-94) 

Members noted that the main change was the deletion of all parking 
standards. 

Planning for People: Housing (paras 107-113) 

The Planning Service Manager said that Government wants to increase 
housing development across the country. He indicated that sufficient 
development plans are already in place to meet the “5-year” plan requirement, 
but that the proposed “5-year plus 20%” requirement could result in issues 
towards the end of the plan period, such as the threat of having to release 
reserve sites. 

One member was concerned by the approach being proposed for Rural 
Exception Sites. She suggested that in these cases you were more likely to 
have the local community behind you. The Planning Service Manager 
agreed to strengthen the response on this issue (bottom of page 161). 

Gypsies and Travellers (not included in the NPPF) 

The Planning Service Manager said that the comments were repeating 
previous responses in this area. He clarified that the definition of “Travellers” 
includes “having a travelling lifestyle”. 

Members discussed that the proposal to introduce a 5-year supply of suitable 
sites would be unworkable in practice as Travellers do not look to form such 
sites in the way that developers look for development sites. It was considered 
that Councils would be in an impossible position if this proposal was 
introduced. 

General 

The Planning Service Manager said that he would welcome any 
additional comments that any members wished to make. 

The Chairman thought that, looking ahead, she could see a point where 
Planning Policy statements would need to be created for what is missing. 

Resolved: that the comments in the Appendix form the basis of the 
Council’s response to the consultation to be agreed by the Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 



Local Development Framework Advisory Group - Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 
 

6 

None. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 7 DECEMBER 2011  
 
7 December 2011 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  7.28 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 


